JK

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Name Change of )
Frontier Local Services Inc. to Global )
Crossing Local Services, Inc. )
Case No. TO-2000-328
Tariff File No. 200000456

#### ORDER RECOGNIZING CHANGE OF NAME AND APPROVING TARIFF

Frontier Local Services Inc. (FLSI) filed a proposed replacement tariff reflecting the change of the company's name from Frontier Local Services Inc. to Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. on November 15, 1999. The proposed tariff effective date was initially set for December 15, 1999, and has been extended to December 30, 1999. FLSI included in its filing a copy of its Amended Certificate of Authority for a Foreign Corporation issued by the Missouri Secretary of State's office on October 7, 1999. Substitute sheets for the proposed tariff were filed on December 9, 1999.

The Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission (Staff) filed a document entitled Staff Recommendation with an attached memorandum on December 20, 1999 stating that the Staff had reviewed FLSI's proposed replacement tariffs. Staff noted that FLSI was certificated to provide basic local exchange telecommunications services in Case No. TA-98-318. Staff reported that replacement tariffs proposed to make minor textual revisions and increase the discount percentage for the Term Plan Waiver

Policy. Pursuant to Section 392.500, RSMo, Staff noted that companies classified with competitive status are permitted to decrease rates after seven days' notice to the Commission.

Upon the request of Staff, FLSI filed substitute sheet pages on December 9, 1999, and extended the effective date for the replacement tariff to December 30, 1999. Staff stated that it has no objections to the proposed replacement tariff filings, as amended, and recommended that the Commission issue an order allowing FLSI to amend its certificate of service authority to provide interexchange telecommunications services and approving the replacement tariff pages, as amended, effective December 30, 1999.

The Commission has reviewed FLSI's and Staff's filings and finds that the name change should be recognized and the proposed tariff should be approved.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

- 1. That the adopted name "Global Crossing Local Services, Inc." is acknowledged.
- 2. That tariff file No. 200000456, filed by Global Crossing Local Services, Inc. on November 15, 1999, is hereby approved, as amended, for service to be rendered on or after December 30, 1999.

3. That this order shall become effective on December 30, 1999.

4. That this case may be closed on January 1, 2000.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts

Ask Hard Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Shelly A. Register, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to 4 CSR 240-2.120(1), (November 30, 1995) and Section 386.240, RSMo 1994.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 27th day of December, 1999.

### STATE OF MISSOURI OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this <u>27<sup>th</sup></u> day of December 1999.

Dale Hardy Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

Hole Hold Roberts

#### STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JEFFERSON CITY December 27, 1999

CASE NO: TO-2000-328

Office of the Public Counsel P.O. Box 7800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Gena M. Doyscher
Director, State Regulatory
1221 Nicollet Mall, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55403

General Counsel
Missouri Public Service Commission
P.O. Box 360
Jefferson City, MO 65102

Enclosed find certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered case(s).

Sincerely,

Dale Hardy Roberts

Hole Hard Roberts

Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

## RECEIVE D

DEC 27 1999

COMMISSION COUNSEL PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION